## PROCLAMATION

**Presented By Supervisor Ron Roberts** 

## HONORING SAN DIEGO ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS AS A 'LIVE WELL SAN DIEGO' PARTNER

WHEREAS, the health, safety and well-being of residents is of primary concern for the County of San Diego and on July 13, 2010, the San Diego County Board of Supervisors adopted Live Well San Diego to achieve the County's vision of safe, healthy and thriving communities; and

WHEREAS, Live Well San Diego is about uniting all sectors — businesses, schools, military and veteran's organizations, community and faith-based organizations, and all levels of government — in order to bring about positive health outcomes; and

WHEREAS, the San Diego Association of Governments (SANDAG) is a public agency that serves as a forum for regional decision-making among the 18 cities; and

WHEREAS, the mission of SANDAG is to build consensus; make strategic plans; obtain and allocate resources; plan, engineer and build public transportation, and provide information on a broad range of topics pertinent to the region's quality of life; and

WHEREAS, in regional planning, SANDAG evaluates land use and transportation investments and policy to support improved public health outcomes; and

WHEREAS, SANDAG supports active transportation through complete streets policy implementation, the Transnet Active Transportation Grant program, iCommunte mini grant program that promotes biking and walking, iCammute bike education programs, Bike Month and a Go by Bike marketing campaign; and

WHEREAS, a strong advocate for the health and safety of its employees, SANDAG encourages its staff to participate in various health promotion initiatives, such as a transportation demand management incentive program, Bike Month, Wednesday Walk program, Summer Salad Soiree Employee Fundraiser and more; and

WHEREAS, the County of San Diego is committed to recognizing and honoring those organizations that are dedicated to the best ideals of public service and SANDAG is one such worthy organization; NOW THEREFORE,

**BE IT PROCLAIMED** by Chairman Bill Horn and all members of the San Diego County Board of Supervisors on this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of October, 2015 that they commend SANDAG for its outstanding commitment to the health and well-being of county residents, and do hereby declare this day to be the "SANDAG LIVE WELL SAN DIEGO DAY" throughout San Diego County.



h District ioor 5th District